In order to isolate the foreign exchange translation effect on our results of operations, the table below presents a
reconciliation of our income statement to financial information on a constant currency basis, a assuming the same
exchange rates between each quarter for translation. In 2018, the results on a constant currency basis were computed
by converting the 1Q-2018, 2Q-2018, 3Q-2018 and 4Q-2018 results from reais into U.S. dollars based on the same
average exchange rates used in 1Q-2017, 2Q-2017, 3Q-2017 and 4Q-2017 (3.1451, 3.2174, 3.1640 and 3.2466,
respectively).

99

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 180

Table of Contents

The amounts and respective variations presented in constant currency are not measures defined in IFRS (they are
non-GAAP measures). Our calculation may not be comparable to the calculation of other companies and it should not
be considered as a substitute for any measure calculated in accordance with IFRS.

As reported

Financial information in a constant
currency

basis
Jan-Dec Variation Jan-Dec 2018 Variation*

U.S.$ million U.S.$ million

2018 2017 D D(%)

Foreign
exchange

translation
effects

Results
on a

constant
currency

basis D D(%)
Sales revenues 95,584 88,827 6,757 8 (13,937) 109,521 20,694 23
Cost of sales (61,517) (60,147) (1,370) (2) 9,010 (70,527) (10,380) (17)

Gross profit 34,067 28,680 5,387 19 (4,927) 38,994 10,314 36
Selling expenses (4,631) (4,538) (93) (2) 665 (5,296) (758) (17)
General and administrative
expenses (2,455) (2,918) 463 16 341 (2,796) 122 4
Exploration costs (524) (800) 276 35 73 (597) 203 25
Research and development
expenses (642) (572) (70) (12) 92 (734) (162) (28)
Other taxes (752) (1,843) 1,091 59 120 (872) 971 53
Impairment of assets (2,005) (1,191) (814) (68) 375 (2,380) (1,189) (100)
Other income and expenses (5,626) (5,599) (27) �  941 (6,567) (968) (17)

Operating income 17,432 11,219 6,213 55 (2,320) 19,752 8,533 76
Net finance income
(expense) (5,857) (9,895) 4,038 41 769 (6,626) 3,269 33
Results in equity-accounted
investments 523 673 (150) (22) (81) 604 (69) (10)

Net Income before income
taxes 12,098 1,997 10,101 506 (1,632) 13,730 11,733 588
Income taxes (4,684) (1,828) (2,856) (156) 672 (5,356) (3,528) (193)

Net income 7,414 169 7,245 4,287 (960) 8,374 8,205 4,855

* Variation after isolating foreign exchange translation effects between periods used for translation.
Results of Operations

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 181

The differences in our operating results from year to year occur as a result of a combination of factors, including
primarily: the volume of crude oil, oil products and natural gas we produce and sell; the price at which we sell our
crude oil, oil products and natural gas and the relationship of those prices to the international prices; the level and cost
of imports and exports; production taxes; and inflation rates, adjusted by the depreciation or appreciation of the real